
.*RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE 
SW /Corner Eastern Blvd. & Marlyn Ave. 
(Parcels 983, 779,277, & 841) * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election District . . 
7th Council Districts . FOR·* 

Alfred & Marjorie Brennan, Owners, Parcel #983; * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Paul Goodman, Owner, Parcels 277 & 779 
Philip W. Ruby, Owner, Parcel 841 * Case No. OS-361"!'A 

Contract Purchaser(s): Pace Properties, Inc. 

By: David LaPee * 


* ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner pursuant to an Order of Remand by 

the County Board of Appeals dated August 23, 2005. That Order states, in part, that the above 

captioned case is remanded to the Zoning Commissioner for proceedings and further review 

consistent with the purposes stated in the Joint Motion for Remand. That Joint Motion was filed 

on or about July 19, 2005 by the Petitioners and the Office of People's Counsel of Baltimore 

County. 

The subject property under consideration consists of three adjacent tracts owned by 

different parties. The Petitioner Paul Goodman owns two tracts (Parcels 277 and 779)· and the 
'/• third (Parcel 841) is currently owned by Phillip Ruby. The contract purchaser, Pace Properties, 

Inc., intends to acquire these parcels, raze all improvements thereon and redevelop the property 

with a Walgreen's Pharmacy. In addition, Pace Properties, Inc. has entered into an agreement 

with Alfred L. Brennan Sr. and his wife, Marjorie L. Brennan, the owners of a fourth adjacent 

tract, known as Parcel 983, to utilize a shared parking arrangement and reciprocal access 

easement to provide egress/ingress to these properties to and from Eastern Avenue. 
. 	 . 



The four properties, which all lie adjacent to one another and abut the southwest corner 

of Eastern Boulevard and Marlyn Avenue, collectively contain L 70 acres, predomin;mtly zoned 

BM (Business Major) with a small area zoned BL (Business Local). A new pharmacy building is 

proposed, which will be approximately 120 feet by 105 feet in dimension, with a maximum 

height of 27 feet. The building will total 14,706 square feet in area and will feature a drive-

through window' along the rear of the building. Initially, the Petitioners sought variance relief 

from certain signage requirements as contained in Section 450 of the BCZR, as well as relief to 

permit certain landscape transition areas that were slightly less than required. 

That matter came in for public hearing on March 9, 2005. By Order of the undersigned 

dated April 26, 2005, the variances were granted with certain restrictions. Specifically, the Order 

required the developer to comply with certain recommendations made by the Office of Planning, 

as set forth in their Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment dated February 1,2005. 

Following the issuance of that Order, an appeal was filed to the County Board ofAppeals 

by the Office of People's Counsel on May 4, 2005. That appeal largely challenged the propriety 

7 
of certain of the variance relief granted relative to signage. 

Following the appeal, the parties met and resolved the open issues between them. The 
) 

Petitioners and People's Counsel agreed to amend the Petition for Variance to revise the request 

for one of the freestanding signs proposed for the property. Specifically, for the freestanding sign 

on Eastern Avenue, the parties agreed to limit the area of the enterprise face to 75 sq.ft., and the 

changeable copy face not to exceed 25 sq.ft.,or a total 100 sq.ft. Additionally, for a proposed 

"monument sign" along Marlyn Avenue, it was agreed that said sign would be no greater in area 

than 40 sq.ft. and with a maximum height of 8 feet. Having reached that agreement, the 

Petitioners jointly requested a remand of the matter to the undersigned Zoning Commissioner for 
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a modification of the prior order as it related to, this signage issue. In this regard, the matter was 

then scheduled for further public proceedings on October 4, 2005. App~aring at that hearing was 

counsel for the Petitioner and Matthew Allen of Bohler Engineering. An amended, two-page, 

site/signage plan was submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked collectively as 

Exhibit ,5, which depicts the proposed signage as amended. The parties requested the 

undersigned approve this amended site plan and revise the prior Order as described hereinabove. 

Based upon 'the testimony and evidence presented, I am satisfied that the proposed 

modifications to the sign package are appropriate and that variance relief should be granted. In 

this regard, I find the requirements of Section 307 of the BCZR have been satisfied, and the 

following new Order will be issued reflecting this revision. Additionally, the applicable 

provisions of the prior Order shall remain in full force and effect and shall be' incorporated 

herein. 

L 

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

day of June 2006 that the Petition for Variance, as amended, seeking approval of a 

freestanding sign on Eastern Avenue with an enterprise face not to exceed 75 sq.ft.and a 

changeable copy face not to exceed 25 sq. ft., or 100 sq.ft. total, in accordance with the revised 

site plan submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 5, be and is herebl GRANTED; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance as amended, seeking 

approval of a monument sign on Marlyn A venue, to be no greater than 40 sq.ft~ in area and with 

a height of 8 feet, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 5, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that but for the amended reliefdescribed above, all other 

terms and conditions of the Order issued on April 26, 2005 shall remain in full force and effect. 

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the d tehereof. 

Zoning omm:issioner 
for Baltimore County 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE COUNTY * 
Eastern & Marlyn Ave, Parcels 983, 779, 277 & 841 

.;W/side Marlyn Ave, NW corner Eastern Ave BOARD OF APPEALS 
15th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 

·Legal Owner(s): #1-Alfred & Marjorie Brennan, * FOR 
#2- Paul Goodman, & #3 - Philip Ruby 
.Contract Purchaser(s): Pace Properties, Inc * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

. by David LaPee 
Petitioner(s) * 05-361-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
REMAND ORDER TO ZONING COMMISSIONER 

This matter comes before this Board on appeal filed by the People's Counsel for BaltimOIe 

County from a decision of the Zoning Commissioner dated April 26, 2005 in which the subject 

request for variances was approved. On May 4,2005, People's Counsel filed a timely appeal to is 

Board. 

On August 19,2005, the parties submitted a Joint Motion for Remand. The purpose ofth 

Motion is to afford the Zoning Commissioner the opportunity to consider a revised site plan and 

specified conditions. 

Upon consideration of said request for REMAND, therefore, it is this ;2 day of . -­

• 2005, by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that said request be and is hereby GRANTED; and it is further 

ORDERED that the above c'aptioned case is REMANDED to the Zoning Commissioner or 

Baltimore County for proceedings and further review consistent with the purpose stated in the J int 

Motion for Remand. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BAL TIl)iIORE COUNTY 

/~S/t:/~. 

'.. 



RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE .* BEFORE THE COUNTY 
Eastern & Marlyn Ave, Parcels 983, 779, 277 & 841 
W/side Marlyn Ave, NW.comer Eastern Ave * BOARD OF APPEALS 
15th Election & i h Councilmanic Districts 

/ 

Legal Owner(s): #l-Alfred & Marjorie Brennan, * FOR 
#2- Paul Goodman, & #3 - Philip Ruby 
Contract Purchaser(s): Pace Properties, Inc * BALTIMORE COUNTY' 

. by David LaPee 
Petitioner(s) * 05-361-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
REMAND ORDER TO ZONING COMMISSIONER 

This matter comes before this Board on appeal filed by the People's Counsel for Baltimore 
. , 	 I' 

County from a decision of the Zoning Commissioner dated April 26, 2005 in which the subject 
, 

request for variances was approved. On May 4, 2005, People's Counsel filed a timely appeal to this 

Board. 

On'August 19,2005, the parties submitted a Joint Motion for Remand. The purpose of the 

Motion is to afford the Zoning Commissioner the opportunity to consider arevised site plan and 

specified conditions. 

Upon consideration of said request for REMAND, therefore, it is this __ day of 

_______, 2005, by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that said request be and is hereby GRANTED; and it is further 

ORDERED that the above captioned case is REMANDED to the Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County for proceedings and further review consistent with the purpose stated in the Joint 

Motion for Remand. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 
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August 23,2005

PEOPLE' -.J. 	 SCQU''''tC'-'fL. 	 1'~0 

Carole S. Demilio, Deputy D. Dusky Holman, Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
Room 48 - Old Courthouse 300 Lombard Street 
400 Washington Avenue Suite 1440 
Towson, MD 21204 Baltimore, MD 21202-3228 

RE: In the Mater 0/ Alfred & Marjorie Brennan, Paul Goodman 
and Philip W Ruby, Legal Owners and 
Pace Properties, Contract Purchasers 
Case No.: 05-361-A 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy ofthe Board's Remand Order issued this date in the 
above-captioned matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~M~.~~ 
. K~:e~ C. Bianco 0(J 

Administrator 

Ene. 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorofPDM 
David LaPee 
Adam Valanth and Michael Giesell 
Chris McCollum - Economic Dev. 

~ Printed wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



RE: 

, 

PETITION FOR VARIANCE. * 
Eastern & Marlyn Ave, Parcels 983, 779, 277 & 841 
W/side Marlyn Ave, NW comer Eastern Ave * 
15th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 

BEFORE THE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

Legal Owner(s): #l-Alfred & Marjorie Brennan, 
#2:. Paul Goodman, & #3 - Philip Ruby 
Contract Purchaser(s): Pace Properties, Inc 
by David LaPee 

Petitioner(s) 

* 

* 

* 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

05-361-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 
JOINT MOTION TO REMAND 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County and Petitioners, by their attorney D. Dusky 

Holman, Esquire and Gildea & Schmidt, LLC moves to remand this case to the Zoning 

Commissioner, and state as follows: 

1. 	 People's Counsel appealed the April 26, 2005 approval of the variances in this 
case. 

2. 	 Upon further review and discussions, Petitioners' attorney and People's Counsel 
agree that the Petition for Variance shall be amended to revise the request for the 
freestanding signs on the site as follows: for a single freestanding sign on the 
Eastern Avenue frontage consisting of a enterprise face not to exceed 7Y and a 
changeable copy face not to exceed 25'; and for a "monument sign" of 
approximately 40 sq.ft. and approximately 8 feet in height on the Marlyn A venue 
frontage, all subject to a revised petition, site plan and additional specific 
conditions. 

3. 	 People's Counsel is satisfied that the revised petition and site plan will be in ;the 
public interest. 

4. 	 The.most efficient way to present the revised petition for review is to present it to 
the Zoning Commissioner, who is familiar with the case, for a hearing and for an 
Amended Order. . 

WHEREFORE, People's Counsel and Petitioner request that the case be remanded to the 

Zoning Commissioner for further proceedings consistent with this Motion. 



.0 I ;24leiLA.. )Jl11.' .tt--/~.-vJ~ 
Peter Max Zimme / ,Esquire (';/ / 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Carole S. Dern'i'iio, Esquire 
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
400 Washington A venue, Room 47 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-887-2188 

D. Dusky Hoi ,s uire 
Gildea & Schmidt LLC 
300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 1440 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
410-234-0070 
Attorney for Petitioners 
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Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Room 47, Old CourtHouse 
400 Washington Ave. 
Towson, MO 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S, DEMILIO 
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

August 19, 2005 

lIDi<C1RWl lID 
Kathleen Bianco, Administrator \)\\ AUG 1 9 2005 
County Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
. BOARD OF APPEALS 

Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: In the Matter of: Alfred & Majorie Brennan, Paill Goodman and 
Philip W. Ruby, Legal Owners, and Pace Properties, Contract Purchasers 

. Case No.: 05-361-A 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Enclosed please find a Joint Motion· for Remand fodlling with regard the above­
referenced case, along with a proposed order. 

Thank you for your consideratiQn. 

Sincerely, . 

Ci 	{)1.2~c 

Carole S. DLI(:O 
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CSD\rmw 
Enclosures 

cc: 	 D. Dusky Holman, Esquire 
William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner 



GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 

DAVID K. GILDEA 
DAVIDGILDEA@GILDEALLC.COM 

. 300 EAST LOMBARD STREET 

SUITE 1440 

TOWSON. MD OFF1CE 

220 BOSLEY AVENUE 

LAWRENCE E. SC~MIDT TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

LSCHMIDTCGILDEALLC.COM BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202 TELEPHONE 41()'337·7057 

SEBASTIAN A. CROSS 
.TELEPHONE 41()'234-0070 

SCROSS@GILDEALLC.COM FACSEMILE41()'234-0072 

;rOSEPH R. WOOLMAN. III 
www.gildealJc.com 

;rWOOLMA...~CGILDEALLC.COM 

D. DUSKY HOLMAN 
DHOLMANCGlLDEALLC.COM 

;rASON T. VETTORI 
J'VETTORICGILDEALLc.COM 

August 18, 2q05 
Sent Via Federal Express 
Carole DeMilio, Esquire 
People's Counsel 
400 Washington Avenue 
Room 47 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 Pace Properties/Eastern & Marlyn 
Case No.: 05-361-A 

Dear Carole: 

Enclosed please find the Joint Motion to Remand with my original signature to be filed 
with the Baltimore County Board of Appeals in the above referenced matter. Once you and 
Peter have executed the orJginat please file the Motion with the Board and copy me on the 
correspondence so that I may provide my client's Lender with a copy of the correspondence 
and fully executed Motion. 

\ 
'-. 

Thank you for youi"kind assistance in this matter. I am glad we were able to amicably 
resolve this matter to the satisfaction of all involved. With kind regards, I remain 

Very truly yours, 

]).~ 

D. Dusky Holman 

DDH:dls 
Ene. 
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APPEAL 

Petition for Variance 

Parcels 983, 779, 277 & 841 


S/W corner of Eastern Blvd., and Marlyn Avenue 

15th Election District - th Councilmanic District 


Legal Owners: Alfred & Marjorie Brennan, Paul Goodman, & Philip Ruby 

Contract Purchaser: Pace Properties 


Case No.: 05-361-A 

Petition for Variance (January 18, 2005) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (January 31, 2005) 

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - February 22, 2005) 

Certificate of Posting (February 22, 2005) by SSG Robert Black 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (January 31,2005) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1A. Site Plan 
1B. Site Plan (Sign Details) 
2. Building Elevations 


·3. Site Plan showing Existing Conditions Rendering 

4. 	 Comments DeSign Review Panel to Office of Planning 

Protestants' Exhibits - None 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
1. 	 200' Scale Zoning Map 

Zoning Commissioner'S Order (GRANTED April 26, 2005) 

Notice of Appeal received on May 4, 2005 from People's Counsel of Baltimore County 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
D. Dusky Holman, 300 E. Lombard St., Ste. 1440, Baltimore 21202 
David LaPee, 1401 S. Brentwood Blvd., Ste. 100, St. Louis MO 63144 
Adam Valanth, Michael Giesell, 810 Gleneagles Ct., Ste. 300, Towson 21286 
Chris McCollum, Economic Development 

date sent June 14, 2005, kim 
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.' Department of Pcr:mits and /fAt
Baltimore County VDevelopment Management· 

James T Smith. )1:.' Coullty Executil'e 

County Office Building 

Director's Office . 
Timothy M. KO/roc,o. Director 

1 1 I W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204. 


Tel: 4io-887-3353· Fax: 410-887 c5708 

June 8. 2005 

D. Dusky Holman 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
300 E. Lombard Street, Ste. 1440 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

Dear Mr. Holman: 

RE: Case: 05-361 ..A, Parcels 983,779,277 & 841 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on May 4, 2005 by People's Counsel of Baltimore County. All materials relative 
to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you' are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is yourresponsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questionsconceniing this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. . 

I 	 .Since11:~ 
\Jfkt ff,to u> 

I 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

(' 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM . 
People's Counsel 
David LaPee, 1401 S. Brentwood Blvd., Ste. 100, St. Louis MO 63144 
Adam Valanth & Michael Giesell, 810 Gleneagles Court, Ste. 300, Towson 21286 
Chris McCollum, Economic Development . 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 
r(TJ()'tJO Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887·2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

CAROLE S. 
Deputy People's Counsel 

DEMILIO 

. May 4, 2005 

Tnnotby Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPennits and 

DevelopnnentManagennent 
111 W. ChesapeakeAvenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Hand-delivered 

Re:PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
Alfred L., Sr. & Majorie Brennan (parcel 983), Paul Goodnaan (parcels 277 & 
779), and Philip W. Ruby (parcel 841), Owners 
Pace Properties, Inc, Contract Purchasers - Petitioners 
SW Conner Eastena Boulevard & Marlyn Avenue 
Case No.: 05-361-A 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltinnore County to the County 
Board ofAppeals fronn the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order dated April 26, 
2005 by the Baltinnore County Zoning Conanaissioner in the above-entitled case 

Please forward copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly yours, 
,/'--j

1?c- I-Cx /;~~/t1J//! ~I!l;l "1/1 . /1.- L /!:', ,-",,'~' ~?f,., I 

Peter Max Zinanaennan 
People's Counsel for Baltinaore County 

//). -\;}
G> 0::: y_-( 

Carole S. DemilIO . 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZlCSD/nnw 

cc: D. Dusky Holnnan, Esquire 

\ 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

SWICorner Eastern Blvd. & Marlyn Ave. 
(Parcels 983,779, 277, ~ 841) 
15th Election District 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

7th Council Districts * FOR 

Alfred & Marjorie Brennan, Owners, Parcel #983; * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Paul Goodman, Owner, Parcels 277 & 779 
Philip W. Ruby, Owner, Parcel 841 * Case No.: 05-361-A 

Contract Purchaser(s): Pace Properties, Inc. 

**************************************************************** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject properties, Phillip W. Ruby, Paul Goodman, Alfred 

L. Brennan Sr. and Marjorie L. Brennan, and the Contract Purchasers, Pace Properties, Inc. 

through their attorney, D. Dusky Holman, Esquire. The Petitioners request variance relief from 

Section 450 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: 1) From Section 

450A.5(A) to permit seven wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the maximum permitted 

three wall-mounted enterprise signs; 2) to permit three wall-mounted enterprise signs on the east 

elevation fayade in lieu of the permitted two maximum wall-mounted enterprise signs per 
L 

fayade; 3) to permit four wall-mounted enterprise signs on the north elevation fayade in lieu of 

the maximum permitted one sign per fayade; 4) from Sections 450A.5(B) and 450.5.BA.D(2) to 

permit a freestanding enterprise sign with an area face of 113.73 sq.ft. in lieu of the maximum 

permitted 100 sq. ft. per freestanding enterprise sign; 5) from Section 450A.5(A) and (B) to 

permit a freestanding enterprise sign with an area face of 113.73 sq.ft. in lieu of the maximum 

allowed 75 sq.ft. per freestanding sign; 6) from Section .IB01.l.B.l.e to pennit landscape 

transition areas of 3.66 feet, 6.96 feet, and 5.34 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet; 3.20 feet in 

lieu of the required 20 feet; and 4.33 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet; and, 7) for such other 



• • 
and further relief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner. The subject property and 


. requested relief are more particularly shown on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into 


evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were David LaPee on 

behalf of Pace Properties Inc, Contract Purchaser; Adam Valanth and Michael Giesell, on behalf 

of Bohler Engineering, the consultants who prepared the site plan for this property; and D. 

Dusky Holman, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Chris McCollum from the Office of 

Economic Development appeared in support of the request. There were no Protestants or other 

interested persons present. 

The subject property under consideration consists of three adjacent parcels presently 

owned by different parties. As noted above, Paul Goodman currently owns Parcels 277 and 779, 

and Phillip Ruby currently owns Parcel 841. Pace Properties, Inc. intends to acquire these 

parcels, raze all existing improvements and redevelop the property with a Walgreen's pharmacy 

building as shown on the plan. In addition, Pace Properties, Inc. has entered into an agreement 

with Alfred and Marjorie Brennan, the owners of a fourth adjacent tract (Parcel 983) to utilize a 

shared parking arrangement and reciprocal access easement to provide egress/ingress to these 

properties to and from Eastern Avenue. The Brennan tract is improved with a building 

containing law offices and will continue to be used in that fashion. The law office and pharmacy 

generate traffic/parking at different times and the shared parking arrangement is appropriate in 

this instance. 

These four properties, which all lie adjacent to one another and abut the southwest corner 

of Eastern Boulevard and Marlyn.Avenue, collectively contain 73,845 sq.ft. (1.70 acres), split 

zoned B.M. (Business Major) and B.L. (Business Local). The predominant zoning of the 

2 
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property is B.M.; which encompasses the southern portion of the overall tract. The northern part 

of the parcel located immediately adjacent to the intersection of Eastern Boulevard and Marlyn 
\ 

A venue is zoned B.L. As shown on the plan, the new pharmacy building will be approximately 

120 feet by 105 feet in dimension, with a maximum height of 27 feet, for a total 14,706 sq.ft., 

and will feature a drive-through window along the rear ofthe building. 

Access to the building will be by way of two curb cuts, one leading to the interior of the 

site from Eastern Boulevard, and the other from Maryln A venue. The plan also shows a 

macadam parking area containing 75 parking spaces. Included in this total are 15 parking spaces 

that are located on the Brennan lot and will be utilized as part of a shared parking arrangement, 

pursuant to BCZR Section 409.6.B.3. All of the details of the proposed site redevelopment are 

more particularly shown on the plan. 

A series of variances are requested. Generally theY,fall into two categories; one related to 

signage and one related to landscape transition areas. As to signage, there will be a freestanding 

sign located immediately adjacent to the intersection to advertise the site to traffic on both of the 

abutting public roads. That sign will be 113.7 sq.ft. in area and consist of two components, a 

panel containing the Walgreen's name and logo, and a changeable copy portion. Additionally, 

there will be signage on the building. That signage identifies the structure as a Walgreen's 

Pharmacy and also advertises that one-hour photo services and a pharmacy are available. 

The proposed sign is required due to the unusual configuration and location of the site. 

Specifically, the building will face two different public roads, both of which are heavily traveled. 

Moreover, the property is irregularly shaped. It was indicated at the hearing that the proposed 

sign is necessary to adequately direct traffic in a safe manner into the property. 

3 
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The second series of variances relate to landscape transition area requirements. As more 

particularly shown on the plan, the property abuts a series of cOnlrnercial and institutional 

(American Legion Hall) uses. The parking lot has been designed to provide a sufficient number 

of spaces and due to the unusual configuration of the property, has necessitated a variance from 

landscape transition area requirements. The property will be landscaped where practical, and a 

fence will be installed to buffer the site and provide aesthetic enhancement. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I find that the Petitioner has satisfied the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. for relief to be granted. The property is unique, 

given its unusual shape and location immediately adjacent to a well-traveled intersection. The 

shape/configuration of the property, in particular, is significant and drives the need for both 

landscape transition area relief and the sign variances. Moreover, I find that if relief were n9t 

granted, the Petitioner would suffer a practical difficulty. Specifically, strict application of the 

regulations would be unduly burdensome and restrictive on the proposed redevelopment of the 

site. Finally, I find that relief can be granted without detrimental impact to adjacent properties. In 

this regard, there was no opposition at the hearing, and the proposed redevelopment appears 

appropriate for this site. As noted above, adjacent and nearby uses are commercial in nature and 

there will be no detrimental impact upon adjacent or surrounding properties. For all of these 

reasons, I find that the relief requested should be approved. 

Finally, the Baltimore County Design Review Panel (DRP) reviewed this proposal on 

October 15, 2004 to assure an appropriate design of the site so as to be compatible with the 

surrounding neighborhood. The findings of the DRP are binding on the Zoning Commissioner 

and were agreeable to the Petitioners. Thus, those findings shall be incorporated herein as 

4 
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conditions to the grant of the variance. A copy of the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) 

comments submitted by the Office of Planning setting out those findings is attached hereto. 

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 
ztt

J.{, day of April 2005 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (RC.Z.R.) as follows: 1) From Section 450.4.5(A) to permit seven 

wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the maximum perm,itted three wall-mounted enterprise 

signs; 2) to permit three wall-mounted enterprise signs on the east elevation fac;ade in lieu of the 

permitted two maximum wall-mounted enterprise signs per fac;ade; 3) to permit four wall-

mounted enterprise signs on the north elevation fac;ade in lieu of the maximum permitted one 

sign per fac;ade; and, 4) from Sections 450A.5(B) and 450.5.B.4.D(2) to permit a freestanding 

enterprise sign with an area face of 113.73 sq.ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 100 sq.ft. per 
, 	 / 

freestanding enterprise sign; 5) from Section 450A.5(A) and (B) to permit a freestanding 

enterprise sign with an area face of 113.73 sq.ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 75 sq.ft. per 

freestanding sign; and, 6) from Section IBOl.l.B.l.e to permit landscape transition areas of3.66 

feet, 6.96 feet, and 5.34 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet; 3.20 feet in lieu of the required 20 

feet; and 4.33 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet; and, 7) for such other and further relief as may 

be required by the Zoning Commissioner, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is 

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: 

1) 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby 
made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an 
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed,. the relief granted herein shall 

5 



• • 
be rescinded. 

2) 	 Compliance with the DRP recommendations made by the Office of 
Planning as set forth in its ZAC comment dated February 1, 2005, a 
copy ofwhich is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

3) 	 When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this 
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal ofthis decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code. 

WJW:bjs 

6 




Baltimore CountyZoning Commissioner 

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive Suite 405, County Courts Building 
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 

Tel: 410-887-3868 • Fax: 410-887-3468 


April 26, 2005 

D. Dusky Holman, Esquire 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 

300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 1440 

Balymore, Maryland 21204 


RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

SWICorner Eastern Boulevard & Marlyn Avenue 

(parcels 983, 779,277 & 841) 
15th Election District - 7th Council District 
Alfred & Marjorie Brennan (Parcel 983), Paul Goodman (Parcels 277 & 779), and 

PhilipW. Ruby (parceI84l), Owners; 
, Pace Properties, Inc., Contract Purchasers - Petitioners 

Case No. 05-36l-A 

Dear Mr. Holman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

, Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County WJW:bjs 

cc: 	 Mr. David LaPee, Pace Properties, Inc. 
1401 S. Brentwood Boulevard, Suite 100, St. Louis, MO 63144 

Messrs. Adam Valanth & Michael Giesell, Bohler Engineering, Inc. 
810 Gleneagles court'fite 300, Towson, Md. 21286 

Mr. Chris McCollum, De artment ofEconomic Development 
Office of Planning; Peop 's Counsel; Case File . 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline-info 

www.baltimorecountyonline-info
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Petition forVarianc~Q~ 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at Eastern & M3rlyn !we., Rm::el S63 
which is presently zoned ...::13l:rc=-:l'Sc=.._____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat-attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . 

S::e att.a.c:tro. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County. for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

to be fXeS2!1ta:l at tirre of he3ri.rg. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

lJWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) ofthe property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Pace Properties,· Inc. Alfre:1 B::e!irEn, &'. 

Na?l:}~~p1>Y -c= Name· Typeb:;L/ ~ 
~~f::19n~at~u=re~r::a:":;Vl;~d"-;I.a.Fee;:":";'i~""':::'-----:--------- Signa~ 
1401 S. B::enn..o:d Bl'lil., Mte 100 (314)95B-9393 M:\r]:>rie .B::a'ln:In 
~~~~~~---~-------~~~~~ Address Telephone No. 
:st. lruiSI M) 63144 
City State Zip Code 

n-~~-~~----------------~Name· Type~. Plin.t /.;:> 
"n1 ~ _'-:"u , ~ J~Jj c. ~~_ 
S~ . 

Attorney For Petitioner: 825 Easta:n B:llievard (410)EB7-3434 
Address Telephone No. 

Btlti.rrcre I M) 2122l 

~#Gildaa & dt I ILC 

City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Zip Code 

Company 
3CO E. IJ::nt::ard st:reet, Mte 144) (410)2.34-0070 

Name 
3X) E. Io1t:erd st:reet I Slite 1440 (410)234-0070 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 
Ihlt1rrore, M) 212)2 Ihltirn::re I M) 21J)! 

State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OffICE use ONlY 

Case No. _~!!I<:...-.:.,;;-s:......_..--'3~-="-~--'o.(-=:..dL-______...... ~ES~TIIM....,..,.,.,~TEt> LENGTH Of HEARING ..?' 
UN~~_LE fOR HEARING 

I'I.cvie_d~~ bate 1-2l'-.(l1>­
REV 9115198 

http:he3ri.rg


I 
."l" ~~ owNER. ~Ol 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property locat~d ~t j.as t Wiin ~ i ~a11~~ 7 A v e S 
WhlChlS ~Jim; ~nea EM AS+ BI.-A~ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See attached. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

To be presented at hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


llWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Inc. paU1~dma~ 

apee "OO$-T:.::== =~~ 
ies, 

P~avia 
1401 S. Brentwood Blvd, Suite 100 
Address Telephone No. 

St. 
City 

lo
~. 

uis, MO 63144 (314)7
State 

53-8688 
Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

_________~ 
Name - Type or Print . 

Signature 

1Slade Avenue (202)494-1020 
Address Telephone No. 

Ba1timore,MD 21208 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC D. Dusky Holman 
Company Name 
300 E. Lombard St., Suite 1440 300 E. Lombard St., Suite 1440 
Address 

Baltimore, MD 21202 (410)2
Telephone No. 
34-0070 

Address 
Baltimore, MD 21202 (410)2

Telephone No. 
34-0070 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OfFIce USE ONlY 

Case No. _"""t!2,-",~==---_3',,-4~/"--.::...d",,--_____=ES,":":"T:LY.A~TEI) lENGTH Of HEMUNG ;3d~ 
.AjM.E fOR HEARING 

Revie_d 8y J JI..t..., bote J -/£-(J>,F"
/.. .REV9/J5198 ~~ 



Address 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at Eastern & M:lrlyn Aw;., farcel 00 
which is presently zoned _~_AS_______ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

'Ib te presented at t:irre of he:lri.rg. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising. posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


lfNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: .Legal Owner(s):. 

'es, Inc. 

~_-"T:~!Fti;}~
d~~tN!:~~~~=~----,,-~--- Sign~ ~ 

Blvq.,Suite 100 
Telephone No. Name· Type or Print 

St.Louis, MO 63144 (314)968-9898 
City State Zip Code Signature 

16 South Marlyn Ave.Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

D. ~:SkHOlman City Stale Zip Code Name.~ '41T:___ 
Representative to be Contacted:~t~ ~ 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC D. Dusky Holman 
Company Name 

300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 1440Lombard Street, Suite 1440300 E. 
Address Telephone No. Address T elephooe No. 

MD 21202 (410)234-0070 Baltimore, MD 21202 (410)234-0070BaIt imore, 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONlY 

Case No. _--'!J"'--'5""'----"3'''---~--J.·/_..:;;.A=_'________E_.,STIJM__-TEt> lENGTH OF HEAIW-IG 3~ 
, r:/~»fn.;.8LE FOR HEARING 

Revie_d~4.Y7f',;n.,L., l>Gte I-/I'~S-
REV 9115198 

http:he:lri.rg


Attachment to Petition for Variance 

1. Variance from BCZR Section 45004.5(A) to permit 7 wall mounted enterprise signs in lieu of 
the pennitted 3 wall mounted enterprise signs. 

2. Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5(A) - to permit 3 wall mounted enterprise signs on the 
east elevation fayade in lieu ofthe permitted 1 maximum wall mounted enterprise signs per fayade. 

3. Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5(A) - to permit 4 wall mounted enterprise signs on the 
north elevation fayade in lieu of the permitted 1 maximum wall mounted enterprise signs per fayade. 

4. Variance from BCZR Sections 45004.5(B) and 450.5.Bo4.D(2) - to permit a freestanding 
enterprise sign with an area face of 113.73 square feet in lieu ofthe permitted 100 square feet 
maximum area face per freestanding enterprise sign. 

5. Variance from BCZR Sections 45004.5(A) and 450.5.Bo4.D(2) - to permit a freestanding 
enterprise sign with an area face of 113.73 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet maximum 
area face per freestanding sign. 

6. Variance from Landscape Manual Condition B to pennit a 3.66' landscape transition area in 
lieu of the required 15' landscape transition area. 

7. Variance from Landscape Manual Condition B - to permit a 6.96' landscape transition area in 
lieu of the required 15' landscape transition area. 

8. Variance from Landscape Manual Condition B - to permit a 7.55' landscape transition area in 
lieu of the required 15' landscape transition area. 

9. Variance from Landscape Manual Condition B - to pennit a 5.34' landscape transition area in 
lieu of the required 15' landscape transition area. 

10. Variance from Landscape Manual Condition B - to pennit a 3.20' landscape transition area in 
lieu of the required 10' landscape transition area. 

II. Variance from Landscape Manual Condition B - to pennit a 4.33' landscape transition area in 
lieu of the required 10' landscape transition area. 



ee 
810 Gleneagles Court, Suite 300 e-

Towson, MD 21286 
410.821.7900 

410.821.7987 fax 
BOHLER 
ENGINEERING, p.e. md@bohlereng.(om 

January 13, 2004 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

OF PART OF THE LANDS KNOWN AS 


PARCEL 841, TAX MAP 97 GRID 3 WITH DEED REFERENCE 7788/601, 

PARCEL 277, TAX MAP 97 GRID 3 WITH DEED REFERENCE 5776/426 

PARCEL 779, TAX MAP 97 GRID 3 WITH DEED REFERNECE 6648/407 


AND 

-~'i;'Ar:J:'lti,J.'\.\....,J:.L 983, TAX MAP 97 GRID 3 WITH DEED REFERNCE 18570/577 


IYl4rll"f'IrT. CH IS OF VARIABLE WIDTH AT A DISTANCE OF 125 FEET 
SOUTHWEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF 

EASTERN BLVD (MD RTE 150) AND MARLYN AVE 
AS RECORDED IN THE DATABASE OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
,. 


e-~.'" 15TH DISTRICT 
,,­
,t.ctj:,..~· 

~BE6rNNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST SIDE OF MARLYN AVE, AS WIDTH TO FORTY FEET, 
AT THE DISTANCE OF 27' FROM THE CENTERLINE. 

~.'/ 
1. 	 SOUTH 12 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST; 259.34 FEET TO A POINT. 
2. 	 SOUTH 77 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST; 144.88 FEET TO A POINT. 
3. 	 SOUTH 15 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST; 15.75 FEET TO A POINT. 
4. 	 SOUTH 77 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST; 139.52 FEET TO A POINT. 
5. 	 NORTH 27 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST; 89.08 FEET TO A POINT. 
6. 	 NORTH 62 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST; 80.00 FEET TO A POINT. 
7. 	 NORTH 27 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST; 55.00 FEET TO A POINT. 
8. 	 NORTH 62 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST; 102.16 FEET TO A POINT. 
9. 	 NORTH 27 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST; 144.41 FEET TO A POINT. 
10. 	NORTH 62 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST; 48.00 FEET TO A POINT. 
11. NORTHERNL Y BY A LINE CURVING TO THE EAST WITH A RADIUS OF 2420.78FEET FOR 


A DISTANCE OF 45.72 FEET THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEING NORTH 62 DEGREES 05 

MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST; 45.72 FEET 


12. 	SOUTHERLY BY A LINE CURVING TO THE EAST WITH A RADIUS OF 78.00 FOR A 

DISTANCE OF 142.44 FEET THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEING SOUTH 65 DEGREES 03 

MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST; 123.46 FEET TO A POINT. 


BEING ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 841 AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY LIBER 7788 

FOLIO 601, PARCEL 277 AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY LIBER 5776 FOLIO 426, 

PARCEL 779 AS RECORDED IN THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LIBER 6648 FOLIO 407, AND 

PARCEL 983, AS RECORDED IN THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LIBER 18570 FOLIO 577 

CONTAINING IN ALL 1.579 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 


Other Office Locations: 
Prep'ared by: ENJ 

.Watchun'R,et>litwed by: G~orth Wales, PA • Melville, NY • Sterling, VA • Southborough, MA .Albany, NY 
908.668.8300 215.393.8300 516.872.2000 703.709.9500 508.480.9900 518.438.9900 

CIVIL & CONSULTING ENGINEERS. SURVEYORS. ThAFFIC CONSULTANTS. ENVIRONMENTAL & GEOTECHNICAL 

www.bohlereng.com . 

http:www.bohlereng.com
mailto:md@bohlereng.(om
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tAlDepartment of Permits and 

. Development Management 
 Baltimore County 

James r Sf!lith, Jr., Coullty Executive Development Processing 
TImothy M. Kotmco, Director County Office Building 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


March 2, 2005 

D. Dusky Holman, Esq. 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 

300 E. Lombard Street Suite 1440 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


Dear Mr. Holman: 

RE: Case Number:05-361-A, Eastern & Marlyn Avenue Parcel 983 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 18, 2005. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure th~t all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney. petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. . . . 

. Very truly W
Il·U ~p .. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRrjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
Alfred Brennan Sr., Marjorie Brenan 825 EastemBlvd. Baltimore, Maryland 21221 
Pace Properties, Inc. 1401 S. Brentwood Blvd. Ste 100, St. Louis Mo. 63144 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Prinled Oil Recycled Paper . 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


BALTIMORECOUNT~MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Februaryl, 2005 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

FEB - " 
SUBJECT: Walgreen's 	 !~ 2005 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-361 

Petitioner: Alfred Brennan, Sr. 


Zoning: BL-ASIBM-AS 


Requested Action: Variance 


SUM:MARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 


The subject development was presented to the Baltimore County Design Review Panel on 

October 13, 2004. As a result of this meeting, the proposed development was revised and the 

revised plans (including building elevations and landscaping) was submitted to the Office of 

Planning on November '5, 2004. After careful review of the revised plans, this office has 

determined that the design review comments have been addressed and recommends that the 

petitioner's request be approved. The Panel's comments are listed below as a source of reference. 


DESIGN REVIEW PANEL COMMENTS: 

The following' issues and recommendations were identified at the DRP meeting. These 

recommendations are binding on the Hearing Officer (Bill 56-04): 


1. 	 Extend the proposed landscaping along the street to include doing landscape improvements 
in front of the Brennan and Brennan Law Firm. 

2. 	 Break the landscaping edge atthe comer ofthe site to provide pedestrian access. 



3. 	 Provide more significant landscaping in the triangle shaped area in front of the building 
instead ofjust sod. 

4. 	 Change the variety of the proposed shrubs for tall evergreen screening along the driveway 
next to the compactors. 

5. 	 Provide more significant foundation plantings at the bases of the two proposed signs to give 
them more solidity while not minimizing traffic visibility. 

6. 	 Provide lighting on the side and the rear ofthe building. Fixtures should be cut-off type. 

7. 	 Change the rear canopy over the pick up window to match the front canopies in style and 
color. 

ADVISORY COMMENT - Incorporate signage to include both the Law Firril and Walgreen's. 

Prepared by: ~\AotL:...:..........L1\---+--.~~r-='--=-­


Division Chief: --t~-;;. .L--T-'.!:.::.--+c:z£4=---7":.....:::.------­

AFKJLl,:MAC: 

http:AotL:...:..........L1


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 9, 2005 

Department of Permits & 

Development Management 


FRO~RObert W. Bowling, Supervisor 

ureau of Development Plans 


. Review 


. SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February ~5 
Item Nos. 36~363, 365, 366, 367 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

RWB:CEN:cp 

cc: File 

ZAC-02072005-NO COMMENT ITEM NOS 360·367·02092005.doc 



Baltimore CountyFire Department 
.lames r SmUll. Jr.. COllllly ExCClIIive

700 East Joppa Road 
John J l!ohmQn. Chic! 

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 
Tel: 410-887-4500 

County Office Building, Room 111 January 28, 2005 
[vlail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeak~ Avenue 
Towson, Ma land 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

January 31, 2005 

Item' No. : 

, " 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan'(s) have' been reviev]ed by 
1~his Bureau (:lnc!the ,comments below are ',applicable and required to be 
(I;r!:ec:ted 0 irlcc':rporated into the final plans for the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

~ieutenant Franklin J. Cook 
Fire Marshal's Office 
(O)410~887-4881 {C)443-829-2946 
MS-I102F 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltirnorecountyonline.info 

www.baltirnorecountyonline.info


TO: Tim Kotroco 

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr jP 0 

DATE: February 11,2005 

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting ofJanuary 31, 200,5 .. 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the following zoning items: 

05-360 

~ 
05-363 

05·364 

05-366 

05-367 


Reviewers: Sue F~netti, Dave Lykens 

S:\Devcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03 .doc 



BALTIM ORE COUNT Y, MAR YLA ND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Februaryl, 2005 

Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office ofPlanning 


SUBJECT: Walgreen's 

INFORMATION: C)'" 

Item Number: ~ 


Petitioner: Alfred BrenrutIl, Sr. 

Zoning: BL-ASIBM-AS 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The subject development was presented to the Baltimore County Design Review Panel on 
October 13; 2004. As a result of this meeting, the proposed development was revised and the 
revised plans (including building elevations and landscaping) was submitted to the Office of 
Planning on November 5, 2004. After careful review of the revised plans, this office has 
determined that the design review comments have been addressed and recommends that the 

. petitioner's request be approved. The Panel's comments are listed below as a source of reference. 

DESIGN REVIEW PANEL COMMENTS: 

The following issues and recommendations were identified at the DRP meeting. These 

recommendations are binding on the Hearing Officer (Bill 56-04): 


1. 	 Extend the proposed landscaping along the ,street to include doing landscape improvements . 
in front of the Brennan and Brennan Law Firm. 

2. 	 Break the landscaping edge at the comer of the site to provide pedestrian access. 



S
Robert.L. Ehrtlch, Jr.. Governor I .State!!ig~::r~(~ffl'1 IRobert L. Flanagan:Secretar.v 

Michael S. Steele. Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
11W(i\T 

Administration ;; 

Maryland Department of Transportation 


Date: 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office of Item No. :5 ~ I JJ5 

Permits and Development Management 

County Office Building, Room 109 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Dear Ms. Matthews: 

. . \ .' '. 
We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has 


determined that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration's right-of-way. 


Should you have any .questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545- . 
. 5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone numb.er/toll-free number is _________ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech.' 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Slreer Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202'· Phone 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 	 BEFORE THE * 
Eastern & Marlyn Ave, Parcels 983, 779,277 & 841 
W/side Marlyn Ave, NW comer Eastern Ave * 
15th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): #1-Alfred & Marhorie Brennan, 
#2- Paul Goodman, & #3 - Philip Ruby 
Contract Purchaser(s): Pace Properties, Inc 
by David LaPee 

Petitioner( s) 

* 

* 

* 

. ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

05-361-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance ofPeople's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage ofany 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. l{tktl/1(Jp·~ IV'fY'flRJllflrJ/V 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

(!;16sL:?elfr;;z ~ounty 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31 st day of January, 2005, a copy oftl;1e foregoing Entry 

ofAppearance was mailed to, D. Dusky Holman, Esquire; ,Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 300 E. 

Lombard Street, Suite 1440, Baltimore, MD 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~-L)~ 0 	 ' 
" 1L'ikrllnrlyJrj!/)?llLrYZl/ZaJ

RECEnlED . 	 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

JAi~ 3 ni~:; 

tw.l!fo.--. , 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Februaryl,2005 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: Walgreen's 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-361 

Petitioner: Alfred Brennan, Sr. 

Zoning: BL-ASIBM-AS 

Requested Action: Variance. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The subject development was presented to the Baltimore County Design Review Panel on 

October 13, 2004. As a result of this meeting, the proposed development was revised and the 

revised plans (including building elevations and landscaping) was submitted to the Office of 

Planning on November 5, 2004. After careful review of the revised plans, this office has 

detennined that the design review comments have been addressed and recommends that the 

petitioner's request be approved. The Panel's comments are listed below as a source of reference. 


DESIGN REVIEW PANEL COMMENTS: 

The following issues and recommendations were identified at the DRP meeting. These 

recommendations are binding on the Hearing Officer (Bill 56-04): 


1. 	 Extend the proposed landscaping along the street to include doing landscape improvements 
in front ofthe Brennan and Brennan Law Firm. 

Break the landscaping edge at the comer ofthe site to provide pedestrian access. 

C 
1 



3. 	 Provide more significant landscaping in the triangle shaped area in front of the building 
instead ofjust sod. 

4. 	 Change the variety of the proposed shrubs for tall evergreen screening along the driveway 
next to the compactors. 

5. 	 Provide more significant foundation plantings at the bases of the two proposed signs to give 
them more solidity while not minimizing traffic visibility. 

6. 	 Provide lighting on the side and the rear ofthe building. Fixtures should be cut-off type. 

7. 	 Change the rear canopy over the pick up window to match the front canopies in style and 
color. 

f 

ADVISORY COMMENT - Incorporate signage to include both the Law Firm and Walgreen's. 

Prepared by: ~\A~~\!\~~-----T-Y-r==-.__ 

Division Chief: --t~-r--T,-=--+-~-r!-=------"_"_ 

AFKlLL:MAC: 



Eastern & Marlyn p'venue, Parcel 983, Parcel 779 &i 
217, Parcel 841 '. , " .' 
W/side of Marlyn Avenue, ntwest corner of Eastern Avenue j
15th Election District -7th Councilmanic'District \ 
Legal Owner(s): Alfred Brelinan, Sr, & Marjorie 

, . Brennan (Owner #1); Paul Goodman (Owner #2); PhiliPI 
W, Ruby (Owner #3) . . " I 
Contract Purcha~er:Pace Properties, Inc" David L<lPee, 

Varla,nee: to permit 7 wall mounte,d,ilnte,rPfise signs In, 1 
lieu of the permitted 3 wall mounted enterprise signs, to 

'permit 3 wall ,mounted. enterprise, signs o~ the east 

.elevation facade in lieu of the-permitted 1 ma!<imum wall: 

mounted enterprise signs' per facade, to permit 4 wall I 
1110unted enterprls~ signs on the north elevation fac,ade in I 
lieu of- the permitted , 1, ,to p,er!l)i! a free' standing, 
enterprise sign with an area face of 113.73 'square feet in : 

·A , , 	

"lieu oUhe permittedl00 sq:'ft:maximumareajace"per! 
freestanding, enterprise sign, to p~rmit a freestanding I 

, 'enterprise sign, with an' a,'rea'fac,e of 1,13,73 Sq,: ft, in lieu l 
of the 'permitted 75 sq, ft, 'maximum area face per 
freestanding, Sign, to permit a.3!66 ,foot landscape 
transition ,area In lieu of the req'd' 15, fQot landscape I 
transit,ion area,' to, permit,,' a 6,9,6, foot ',landscape t,ransltion 
area in lieu of the req'd 15 foot landscape transition area; 
to permit a 5,34 foot landscape transition, area in lieu of 
the .req'd 15 toot landscape transition area, to permit a I 

: 3,20 foot landscapetransltion'area In lieu 'of the req'd 20 I 
, foot landscape transition area, and to' permit a 4,33 foot, 
~ landscape transition area in lieu of ,the req'd 10 foot' 
ilimdscape transition area, ' ' " " ' 
, Hearing: Wednesdav, March,9. 2005 at'9:00~a.ni. in 
Room.407, Countv Courts ,Building, 401 'Boslev; 

Av~nue. Towson:21204." ,:,' I
C " 

WILLIAM WISEMAN' , , 

Zoning'Cpmmissioner for Baltimore County' , , I 

, NOTES:"(l) Hearings are Handicapped Accessitlle; ,fori 

speCial, 'accommodations Please ,Contact the Zoning, 


1CommiS~ione('s Office at (410)887:4386. • 'I 
~!' , (2) For information c,oncerning the1File and/or Hearing; , 

Contact'the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887·3391. ' 
iJIga.43 Feb, 22 " " ",40297, 

• 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

___.ad::...,.!.J:.t:.d'-..l'i___,20Q2 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of stteeessive wee~, the first publication appearing 

on ~I~ ,20~ 
~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster IReporter 
o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 


http:iJIga.43
http:at'9:00~a.ni
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO. 05-361-A 

S/W CORNER OF EASTERN BLVD 
AND MARLYN AVE. 

l5TH ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 5/412005 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
400 Washington Avenue; Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Kathleen Bianco 

Administrator 


CASE NO.:05-361-A 

ALFRED & MARJORIE BRENNAN 
PAUL GOODMAN & 

PHILIP RUBY 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property. 
located at: 

SIW CORNER OF EASTERN BLVD 
AND MARLYN AVE. 

,2005::eSign~O~ 
(Signature of ign Poster) 

&fHti Pf?2,vIJI) . ...... 
(Print Name) 



Department of Permits JI 

Development Management 
 Baltimore County 

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 

Director's Office 
County Office Building 

III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 	 January 31, 2005 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 05-361-A 
Eastern & Marlyn Avenue, Parcel 983, Parcel 779 & 277, Parcel 841 
W/side of Marlyn Avenue, n/west corner of Eastern Avenue 
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Alfred Brennan, Sr. & Marjorie Brennan (Owner #1); Paul Goodman (Owner #2); Philip 
W. Ruby (Owner #3) 

Contract Purchaser: Pace Properties, Inc., David LaPee 


Variance to permit 7 wall mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted 3 wall mounted enterprise 
signs, to permit 3 wall mounted enterprise signs on the east elevation fayade in lieu of the permitted 1 
maximum wall mounted enterprise signs per fayade, to permit 4 wall mounted enterprise signs on the 
north elevation fayade in lieu of the permitted 1, to permit a free standing enterprise sign with an area 
face of 113.73 square feet in lieu of the permitted 100 sq. ft. maximum area face per freestanding 
enterprise sign, to permit a freestanding enterprise sign with an area face of 113.73 sq. ft. in lieu of the 
permitted 75 sq ft. maximum area face per freestanding sign, to permit a 3.66 foot landscape transition 
area in lieu of the req'd 15 foot landscape transition area, to permit a 6.96 foot landscape transition area 
in lieu of the req'd 15 foot landscape transition area, to permit a 5.34 foot landscape transition area in 
lieu of the req'd 15 foot landscape transition area, to permit a 3.20 foot landscape transition area in lieu 
of the req'd 20 foot landscape transition area, and to permit a 4.33 foot landscape transition area in lieu 
of the req'd 10 foot landscape transition area. 

Hearing: Wednesday, March 9, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Y4co~tou> 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: Dusky Holman! Mr. & Mrs. Brennan! David LaPee!Paul Goodman! Philip Ruby 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2005. 


(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

PrfnlP.d on AeC'IICled Paoer 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


APPEAL 

Petition for Variance 

Parcels 983, 779, 277 & 841 


S/W corner of Eastern Blvd., and Marlyn Avenue 

15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 


Legal Owners: Alfred & Marjorie Brennan, Paul Goodman, & Philip Ruby 

Contract Purchaser: Pace Properties 


Case No.: 05-361-A 

V Petition "for Variance (January 18, 2005) 

'/Zoning Description of Property 

/ Notice of Zoning Hearing (January 31,2005) 

/ Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - February 22,2005) 

/Certificate of Posting (February 22,2005) by SSG Robert Black 

/Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (January 31,2005) 

/Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 
, 

i! Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

~ Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Zoning Aqvisory Committee Comments 

/ Petitioners' Exhibit 
1A. Site Plan 
1B. Site Plan (Sign Details) '~(CIE[WlIEIID
2. Building Elevations 
9. Site Plan showing Existing Conditions Rendering JUN 1 5 2005 

/4. Comments Design Review Panel to Office of Planning 
·BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Protestants' Exhibits - None BOARD OF APPEALS 
~ 

I Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
1. 	 200' Scale Zoning Map 

/zoning Commissioner'S Order (GRANTED - April 26, 2005) 

/ Notice of Appeal received on May 4, 2005 from People's Counsel of Baltimore County 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
D. Dusky Holman, 300 E. Lombard St., Ste. 1440, Baltimore 21202 
David LaPee, 1401 S. Brentwood Blvd., Ste. 100, St. Louis MO 63144 
Adam Valanth, Michael Giesell, 810 Gleneagles Ct., Ste. 300, Towson 21286 
Chris McCollum, Economic Development . 

r 

d?te sent June 14, 2005, kIm 



- , 

Case No. OS-361-A IN THE MATTER OF: Alfred & MaIjorie Brennan; Paul Goodman; 
and Philip Ruby Legal Owners; Pace Properties - c.P. 

ISIh E; 7th C 

8119/0S Joint Motion for Remand filed by Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, and D. Dusky Holman, Esquire, 
Counsel for Petitioners;requesting remand to Zoning Commissioner as agreed with revised petition and site plan. 
Proposed Remand Order provided for CBA. 

'1 

8/2S/OS - Remand Order to Zoning Commissioner issued by the Board; remanded for further proceedings consistent with Joint 
Motion for Remand .. 

HOLD IN REMAND DRAWER - HOLD FILE UNTIL REQUESTED BY ZONING COMMISSIONER. IF. F[LE [S 
RETURNED TO Z.e., PULL BOARD'S ORDER AND COpy OF Z.C. ORDER. 

I 
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CASE NAME __--:=------;;---,-_ 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 	 CASE NUMBER 05'- 3f I 
DA TE 03 - 0'1 - oS 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME 	 ADDRESS CITY. STATE. ZIP E- MAIL 
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Case No.: __~O~5-.:-._-.:...-3---..:b:.-·=--'L-A~______ 
Exhibit Sh.eet 

JPetitioneJrlDeveioper Protestant 

No.1 ~ $'ItE. PtAlJ
fB § ~' . .' t. c-/YI. L.~ •&fWQ~l'~~~/~7 

No.2 ~~~-~-. 
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No~ 7 

No.8 

No.. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



e 
810 Gleneagles Court, Suite 300 

Towson, MD 21286 • 
410.821.7900 

410.821.7987 fax 
BOHLER 
ENGINEERING, P.c. md@bohlereng.(om 

November 3, 2004 
Via Hand Delivery 

Baltimore County Government 
Office of Planning Design Review Panel PETITIONER'S 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 EXHIBIT NO. tj 

j 

Attention: lenifer German, Coordinator 

Re: . Walgreen's 
Marlyn Ave. and Eastern Blvd. 
Essex,MD 
DRP#449 
BEPC #MD 022009 

Dear Ms. German: 

As you are aware, Pace Properties is proposing to construct a single-story 114 feet by 130 feet retail 
building at the southwest intersection of Eastern Boulevard and Marlyn Avenue. A design review panel 
meeting was held on October 13,2004. The subsequent is in response to comments generated from that 
meeting. 

Comment 1: 	 Extend the proposed landscaping along the street to include doing landscape 
improvements in front of the Brennan and Brennan Law Firm. 

Response: 	 The landscaping improvements will continue along the street to include the area in front 
ofthe Brennan and Brennan Law Firm. 

Comment 2: 	 Break the landscaping edge at the comer of the site to provide pedestrian access. 
Response: 	 The landscaping improvements 'plan has been modified to allow clear access at and for 

pedestrian crossings. 

Comment 3: 	 Provide more significant landscaping in the triangle shaped area in front of the buil~ing 
instead ofjust sod. 

Response: 	 The landscaping in the triangle shaped area in front of the building has been enhanced 
with perennials, evergreen shrubs and ornamental grass in addition to sod. 

; 

Comment 4: 	 Change the variety of the proposed shrubs for tall evergreen screening along the 
driveway next to the compactors. 

Response: 	 The shrubs along the driveway next to the compactors have been replaced with 
evergreens. The evergreens will m/?asure t~ree feet in height at the time oftheir planting. 

Other Office LocatIOns: 

.•Watchung. NJ II North Wales, PA II Melville, NY • Sterling, VA • Southborough. MA _Albany. NY 
908.668.8300 215.393.8300 516.872.2000 703.709.9500 508.480.9900' .. 518.438.9900 

CIVIL & CONSULTING ENGINEERS. SURVEYORS a ThAFFIC CONSULTANTS. ENVIRONMENTAL & GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS 

www.bohlereng.(om 

www.bohlereng.(om
mailto:md@bohlereng.(om


e .Baltimore County Government 
Office of Planning Design Review Panel • -..., BOHLER . .. Jenifer German U ENGINEERING, P.e. November 3, 2004 

Page 2 

Comment 5: 

Response: 

Provide more significant foundation plantings at the bases of the two proposed' signs to 
give them more solidity while not minimizing traffic visibility. 
Additional plantings have been proposed around the base of the signs. These plants will 
provide increased aesthetic value while minimizing the impact on traffic visibility. 

Comment 7: 
Response: 

Provide lighting on the side and the rear of the building. Fixtures should be cut-off type. 
Lighting has been provided on the side and rear of the building. The fixtures are the cut· 
olTtype. . 

Comment 8: 

Response: 

Change the rear canopy over the pick up window to match the front canopies in style and 
color. 
The rear canopy over the pick-up window hasbeen altered to match the front canopies in 
style and color. 

Enclosed for your review are two sets of design review plans sets. This set includes architectural 
elevations site and landscape plans. 

If you have any questions, please contact our office at 410-821-7900. 

Sincerely, 
Bohler Engineering, P.e. 

Erica Jackson 
Project Engineer 

Enclosures . 

Cc:IDusky Holman, Esq., Gildea & Schmidt (w/enc1osures) 


David Lapee, Pace Properties (w/enclosures) 
Jim Brennan, Brennan and Brennan Law Firm (w/enclosures) 
Timothy Kotroco, Director, Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management 

ENJlbh 
Q/2002IWalgreen's1MD0220091110304 lenifer Gennan Response letter 

, ",' 

CIVIL & CONSULTING ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS- ThAFFIC CONSULTANTS -ENVIRONMENTAL & GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS . 
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